AR (T )R,
Office of the Commissioner (Appeal),

FhiATION

O o o o . /TAX
Sha [T STUTHLT, AYTT ATThIeld, sgHald (< SO L

. MARKET

Central GST, Appeal Commissionerate, Ahmedabad
SPraEdl e, ToTed W, AFATATS] AGHSTATE 300y
CGST Bhavan, Revenue Marg, Ambawadi, Ahmedabad 380015

0792630506— ertherT07926305136

DIN NO. : 20230164SW0000414114

IS 91 UL gRI 4285
» e e - File No : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022 / F1/% —

g adier amsw wem Order-In-Appeal Nos. AHM-CGST-003-APP-ADC-85/2022-23
fesite Date : 11-01-2023 GTR?I.W\ZF% arg Date of Issue ; 12-01-2023

i AR TFH o amge () g aRa
Passed by Shri Mihir Rayka, Additional Commissioner (Appeals)

T Arising out of Order-in-Original No 01/ RM/SUPDT/GST/2021-22 dated
29.03.2022 issued by the Superintendent, Central Goods and Service Tax,
AR-I, Division Kadi, Gandhinagar Commissionerate

g srfverpat @1 A w@ war Name & Address of the Appellant

M/s Dharti Industries [ GSTIN: 24AAFFD3333G1ZW]
Survey No. 56, Paikil, Irana Road,
At. Budasan, Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat - 382715

mmsr(m)ﬁmﬁmﬁmmﬁmm/m%wamw T AT g
1{i\rhy person aggrieved by this Order-in-Appeal may Tile an appeal to the appropriate authority in the
ollowing way.

(i)

National Bench or Regional Bench of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act in the cases
where one of the issues involved relates to place of supply as per Section 109(5) of CGST Act, 2017.

(i)

State Bench or Area Bench -of Appellate Tribunal framed under GST Act/CGST Act other than as
mentioned in para- (A)(i) above in terms of Section 109(7) of CGST Act, 2017

(i)

Appeal to the Appellate Tribunal shall be filed as prescribed under Rule 110 of CGST Rules, 2017 and
shall be accompanied with a fee of Rs. One Thousand for every Rs. One Lakh of Tax or Input Tax Credit
involved or the difference in Tax or Input Tax Credit involved or the amount of fine, fee or penalty
determined in the order appealed against, subject to a maximum of Rs. Twenty-Five Thousand.

(B)

Appeal under Section 112(1) of CGST Act, 2017 to Appellate Tribunal shall be filed along with relevant
documents either electronically or as may be notified by the Registrar, Appellate Tribunal in FORM GST
APL-05, on common portal as prescribed under Rule 110 of C3ST Rules, 2017, and shall be accompanied
by a copy of the order appealed against within seven days of filing FORM GST APL-05 online.

(i)

Appeal to be filed before Appellate Tribunal under Section 112(8) of the CGST Act, 2017 after paying -
(i) Full amount of Tax, Interest, Fine, Fee and Penalty arising from the impugned order, as is
admitted/accepted by the appellant, and )
(i) A sum equal to twenty five per cent of the remaining amount of Tax in dispute, in addition to the
amount paid under Section 107(6) of CGST Act, 2017, arising from the said order, in relation to
which the appeal has been filed.

(i) ,

The Central Goods & Service Tax ( Ninth Removal of Difficulties) Order, 2019 dated 03.12.2019 has
provided that the appeal to tribunal can be made within three months from the date of communication
of Order or date on which the President or the State Presicent, as the case may be, of the Appellate
Tribunal enters office, whichever is later. .

(€)

W FTfaeRr @1 erfier T g ¥ HEEg AT, faega &R A4y yEgE & @,
off ATT aaTEewww.chic.gov.in F 3@ e Bl

/5 CRE
appellant may refer to the websitewww.cbic.gov.in. ‘7’:}?/
8

O “(a “""'4(
5 3
)

OV i 7

For elaborate, detailed and latest provisions relating to filing of appeal to the appellat?ug@ﬁlty\tk\
S

%




" F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897,/2022-APPEAL

ORDER-IN-APPEAL
BRIEF FACTS OF THE CASE:

M/s. Dharti Industries, Survey No. 56, Paikil, Irana Road, At. Budasan,
Kadi, Mehsana, Gujarat-382715 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘Appellant) has filed
the present appeal against the Order in Original No. 01/RM/SUPDT/GST/2021-22
dated 29.03.2022 (hereinafter referred to as the ‘impugned order) passed by the
Superintendent, CGST & C. Ex, AR, Division-Kadi, Gandhinagar

Commissioneratate (hereinafter referred to as the ‘adiudicating authority’).

2. Briefly stated the facts of the case are that the ‘Appellant’ is holding GST
Registration No. 24AAFFD3333GI1ZW and has filed the present appeal on
23.06.2022. The ‘Appellant’ had have been issued a Show Cause . Notice No.
v/ 1(b)~16/CIR—X/AP—68/20 19-2020 dated 18.02.2021 on the grounds that

> The appellant is engaged in manufacturing activity of extracting Cotton Seed Oil
from Cotton Seeds and supplying the same to the customers. While extracting
from Cotton Seeds, two other by;products are also generated. In the initial /
first stage process of extracting the oil, solid particles viz. Cotton Seed Oil Cake
(commonly known as “KHOL” in the open market of Gujarat) is generated.
Thereaftet, undergoing a chemical process with Caustic Soda, the crude form of

oil gets separated into further two products viz Bhagru and Wash Oil.

> During the .course of audit of the financial records of the appeals, it was
revealed that during the period 01.07.2017 to 21.09.2017 the appellant had not
/short paid GST on Cotton Seed Oil Cakes in the case of inward supplies under
Reverse Charge Mechanism and outward suppliss as well. The appellant has
made all purchases from unregistered GST suppliers / dealers during the
period from 01.07.2017 to 21.09.2017. As per'th.e Notification No. 08/2017-
Central Rate (Tax), dated 28.06.2017 read with Section 9(4) of the CGST Act,
2017 and Section 20 of the IGST Act, 2017, which stipulateé that if all inward
supplies of goods or services or both are from unregistered suppliers and if they
get aggregated by more than Rs. 5000/- in a single day, then the registered
recipient of inward supplies is liable to discharge GST under Reverse Charge
Mechanism. The appellant has received inward supplies of the goods valued at
Rs. 17,94,250/- (CGST Rs. 45,226/~ and SGST Rs. 45,226 /- = Total GST Rs.
90,452 /-) from the unregistered suppliers exceeding Rs.5,000/- in a single day.
Further, the aforesaid notification was amended vide Notiﬁcation No. 38/2017-
Central Tax (Rate) dated 13.10.2017, wherein the proviso under the Paragraph I
shall be omitted. Hence, the appellant is liable to pay GST on RCM basis on

single day.

=
A
e u»}.’@

TWaset

™ 7

3,
.4,
%,




AR AT ¢

Sty
F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

During the course of audit of the financial-records of the appellant, further it
revealed that the appellant had suppl.ied “Cotton Seed Oil Cake (Khol)” valued at
Rs. 61,10,724/- (IGST @5% Rs. 2,30,899/-, CGST @2.5% Rs. 37,319/-, SGST
@2.5.% Rs. 37,319/~ = Total GST Rs.3,05,537/- )without payment of tax to
their buyers for further supply of the. same. On being asked by the audit party,
the appellant deposed that Cotton Seed Oil Caks are generally being used as
animal feed and animal feed is exempt from payment of tax as per Notification
No. 02/2-17-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28t June 20 17. Hence, the appellant has
not paid the tax on supply of Cotton Seed Oil Cake (k:nowﬁ as Khol) during the
period from 01.07.2017 to 21.09. 2017.
Vide Notification NO. 01/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 28t June, 2017 (Sr No.
107) of CGST and the following goods attracted GST @ 5% (CGST 2.5%, SGST
2.5%) . '
«Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground or in the form of pellets,
resultmg from the extraction of vegetable fats or oils, other than those of heading 2304 or
2305 [other than aquatic feed including shrimp feed and. prawn feed, poultry feed & cattle
feed, including grass, hay & straw, supplement & husk of pulses, concentrates &
additives, wheat bran & de-oiled cake].”
Further, Notification 2/ 2017-Central Tax (Rate) provides exemption fro m the
whole of the Central Tax to “Aquatic feed includihg shrimp fees and prawn feed,
poultry feed & cattle feed, including grass, hay & straw, supplement & husk of
pulses, concentrates & additives, wheat bran & de-oiled cake” (Sl. No. 102)
Subsequently, an amendment to the aforesaid Notification No. 1/2017-Central
Tax (Rate) dtd 28.6.2017 of CGST and corresponding SGST arracting GST@5%
was effected vide notification no. 27/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated 22.09.2017.
The amendment revised the description of goods at Serial No. 107 with the
following effect :-
For the words - :
«other than aquatic feed inc_luding shﬁ'mp feed and prawn feed, poultry feed &
cattle feed, including grass, hay & straw, supplement & husk of pulses,

concentrates & additives, wheat bran & de-oiled cake”.
The words “other than cotton seed oil cake” were substituted

Slmultaneously, the said Notlﬁca’uon NO. 2/2017- Central Tax has been
amended vide Notification NO. 28/2017 —Central Tax (Rate) dated 22md
September, 2017 vide which after Sl. No. 102 and the entries relatmg‘ thereto,

the following serial number and entries has been inserted, namely:-

"102A | 2306 Cotton Seed Oil Cake”




. No. : GAPPL/ADC,/GSTP /1897 /2022-APPEAL

> Considering the above, it is clear that the “Cotton Seed Oil Cake” when supplied
for the purposes other than aquatic feed including shrimp feed and prawn feed,
poultry feed & cattle feed attracted GST@5%. However, effective from
22.09.2017 supply of Cotton Seed Oil Cake for any purposes including aquatic
feed including shrimp feed and prawn feed, poultry feed & cattle feed was
exempted from GST. The tax payer had made supplies of “Cotton Seed Oil Cake
(Khol)” valued at Rs. 61,10,724 /- (IGST @ 5% Rs. 2,30,899/-, CGST @ 2.5% Rs.
37,319/-, SGST @ 2.5.% Rs. 37,319/~ = Total GST Rs.3,05,537/- ) without
payment of tax to the various pefsons / traders for the purpose of other further
supply by them as well. Therefore, the benefit of exemption from payment of
tax under Notification No. 02 /2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28.06.2017 was
not available to the taxpayer for supply other than aquatic feed including
shrimp feed and prawn feed, poultry feed and cattle feed. Therefore, the
appellant were liable to pay the applicable taxes with interest and penalty under
Section 74(5) of the CGST Act, 2017 in view of the Notification No. 01/2017-
Central Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017. The taxpayer has not agreed to the above

- observation made by the audit party. '

> Therefore in view of the above, the subject Show Cause Notice issued under
Section 74(1) and Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017 and IGST Act, 2017.

> Further, the adjudicating authority has adjudicated the impugﬁed order dated
29.03.2022 by confirming the demand of Rs. 3,95,989/- and ordered to recover
the same under Section 74(10) of the CGST Act, 2017 ‘and Section 20 of the
IGST Act, 2017 alongwith interest under Section 50(1) of the CGST Act, 2017.
Also imposed a penalty of Rs. 3,95,989/- on the appellant under Section 74(1)
of the CGST Act, 2017.

3. Being aggrieved with the impugned order, the appeliant has filed the present
appeal on 23.06.2022. The appellant contending on the grounds that

>  The appellant is not liable to discharge GST under Ré\}erse Charge Mechanism
as all purchases of goods namely Cotton Seed Oil Cake from unregistered GST
suppliers / dealers during the period from 01.07.2017 to 21.09.2017, as the
goods namély Cotton Seed Oil Cake is exempted goods.

»  The adjudicating authority has not given any cogeht reason for not allowing

exemption from payment of tax under Notification No. 2 /2017-Central Tax
(Rate) dated 28.06.2017 and adopted casual approach. The adjudicating
authority has not disputed the fact that the cotton seed oil cake is not cattle

x;\

1§9y3 é“"‘
21e (18

(4

S

3,,”
Ly,




TR GIERY \PRRUSREAT YD

F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

> The adjudicating authority has not disputed the fact that Cotton Seed 0il
Cake is having any other use other than Cattle Feed.

">» The appellant objected the impugned order entirely as being fallacious and

incorrect and based entirely on assumptions and presumptions, which is
arbitrary and legally not tenable and also contrary to the settled law position

by various Courts of Law.

» The adjudicating authority has erred in law and violated principle of Natural
Justice by not issuing GST Form DRC-01A (Intimation) before issuance of SCN
and deprived an opportun_ity to the appellant to settle the matter with lesser

amount of penalty.

»  The adjudicating authority has also erred in law aﬁd also violated principles of
natural justice by not considering the grounds raised by the appellant and |
legal submissions made by the appellant. The adjudicating authority also not
given reasons under which provisions of law, rotification, circular empowers

them to interpret the law in the manner the adjudicating authority interpreted.

»  They relied upon on Advance ruling Authority in the matter of
1. M/s Uttara Impex Private Limited AAR Maharashtra NO. GST-AAR-
25/2018- 19/B -88 dated 14.8.2018 ,
2. M/s. Adani Wilmar Limited Advance Ruling Order NO 20/2021, dated
27.12.2021- Madhya Pradesh
'3. M/s. Madhurya Chemicals, Advance Ruling Order No. MAH/AAAR/ RS-
SK/31/2020-21 dated 23.11.2020. |

> The appellant contended }that the proper officer has not issued intimation
before SCN in specified form DRC-O1A in electronic form under the provision
of sub-rule (1) of Rule 142 of CGST Rules, 2017 and they have not been given
opportunity under Section 74(5) of the CGST Act, 2017, hence not liable for
penalty under Section 74 of the CGST Act, 2017.

PERSONAL HEARING :

3. Personal Hearing in the matter was held on 22.11.2022 & 1.12.2022,
wherein Mr. Plyush Patel, appeared in person on behalf of the ‘Appellant’ as -
Authorized Representative. During the personal hearing he has reiterated that they

have nothing to add more to their written submission till date.




F.No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897 /2022-APPEAL

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS :

4. I have carefully goné through the facts of the case available on records,
submissions rﬁade by the ‘Appellant’ in the Appeal, I find that the adjudicating
authority has not disputed about the classification of product i.e “Cotton Seed Oil
Cake” and has not disputed that the product “Cotton Seed Oil Cake” is a cattle feed.
I find that the dispute arisen in the present case is, during the period 01.07.2017 to
21.09.2017 the product “Cotton Seed Oil Cake” is not exempted from GST and
hence attracted GST @5%. So, issue before me is to whether exemption of GST on
“Co.tton Seed Qil Cake” is applicable during the period from 01.07.2017 to
21.09.2017 or not under notification No. 2/2017-CT (Rate) dated 28.6.2017 and
amended Notification Nos. 27/2017-CT (Rate) & 28/2017-CT (Rate) both dated

22.09.2017.

Before deciding the issue, I refer to the relevant extract of the Notification Nos (i)
01/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28.06.2017 (i) 02/2017-Central Tax (Rate),
dated 28.06.2017 (iii) 08/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28.06.2017 (iv) 27/2017-
Central Rate (Tax) dated 22.09.2017 (iv) 28/ 2017-Central Rate (Tax) dated
22.09.2017 and (v) 38/2017-Central Tax (Rate) dated13.10.2017, respectively :

Notification NO. 01/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28th June 2017 :

“G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of Section 9
of the Central Goods and Service Tax Act, 2107 (12 of 2017), the Central
Government on the recommendations of the Council, hereby notifies the rate of
Central tax of-

i ...
(i) ...
(iv) ...
(v) ...
(vi). ...
Schedule I - 2.5%
S.No Chapter Heading Description of goods
/ Sub-heading /
Tariff item
(1) | 2) (3
107 2306 Oil-cake and other solid residues, whether or not ground

or in the form of pellets, resulting from the extraction of
vegetable fats of oils, oiher than those of heading 2304
or 2305 [other than agquatic feed including shrimp
Jeed and prawn fee, poultry feed & cattle feed,
including grass, hay & straw, supplement & husk
of pulses, concentrates & additives, wheat bran &
de-oiled cake]

----------------




AR BT F T bbb ol

F. No.: GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

Notification NO. 02/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28t June 2017 :

“G.S.R. (E).-In exercise of powers conferred by sub-section(1) of section 11 of
the Central Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central
Government, being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to do,
on the recommendations of the Council, hereby exempts intra-Stcite supplies
of gdods, the description of which is specified in column (3) of the Schedule
appended to this notification, falling under the tariff item sub-heading, heading
or chapter, as the case may be, as specified in the corresponding entry in
column(2) of the said Schedule, from the whole of the central tax leviable
thereon under section 9 of the Central Goods and Service Tax Act, 2017 (12 of

2017).
Schedule | Chapter Heading - _ Description of goods
-No / Sub-heading / '
Tariff item : '
(1) - e (3) :
102 2302, 2304, = | Aquatic feed including shrimp feed and

. 2305, 2306, prawn fee, poultry feed & cattle feed,

2308, 2309 including grass, hay & straw, supplement &
husk of pulses, concentrates & additives,
wheat bran & de-oiled cake

eesssrsccesacs

2. This notification shall come into force with effect from the 15t day of July,
20177 ’ ‘ '

Notification No. 08/20 17-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28t June 2017 :

“G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 11
of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central
Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public interest so to
do, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby exempts intra-State
supplies of goods or services or both received by a regzstered person from any
supplier, who is not registered, from the whole of the central tax leviable
thereon under sub-section (4) of section 9 of the Central Goods and Services
Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017): Provided that the said exemption shall not be
applicable where the aggregate value of such supplies of goods or service or
both received by a registered person from any or all the suppliers, who is or

are not registered, exceeds five thousand rupees in a day.

2. This notification shall cbme into force with effect from the st day of July,
2017.”




F. No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

Notification No. 27/2017-Central Téx (Rate), dated 22nd September 2017 :

“G.S.R (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 9 of the

- Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central Government on the
recommendations of the Council, hereby makes the following amendments in the
notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of
Revenue), No. 1/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28" June 2017, published in the
Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide Number G.S.R.
673(E), dated the 28t June, 2017, namely:-

- In the said notification,-

(A) In the Schedule I - 2.5%,-

........................ .

fvii) In S. No. 107, in column(3), for the word “other than aquatic feed
including shrimp feed and prawn feed, pouliry feed & cattle feed,
including grass, hay & straw, supplement & huslkc of pulses,
concentrates & addiiives, wheat bran & de-oiled ¢ake”, tfie words

Pother than cotton seed oil cake”, shall be substituted;”
Notification No. 28/2017-Central Tax {Rate), dated 224 September 2017 :

“G.S.R (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 11 of
the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central Government,
on the recommendations of the Council, hereby makes the following amendments in
the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of
Revenue), No. 2/2017-Central Tax (Rate), dated 28" June 2017, published in the
Gazette of India, Extraordinary Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide Number G.S.R.
673(E), dated the 28% June, 2017, namely:-

In the said notification,-

(A) In the Schedule,-

(viii) after S. No. 102, for the entries in column (2), the entries “2301, 2302, 2308,
2309” shall be inserted, namely:-

"102A 2306 ' Cotton Seed Oil Cake’

Notification No. 38/2017-Central Tax (Réte), dated 13t October 2017 :

“G.S.R. (E).- In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 11

of the Central Goods and Services Tax Act, 2017 (12 of 2017), the Central

Government, on being satisfied that it is necessary in the public intﬁst so to
Q.

f ,
N R SRy,
&C ¢




O

e O AT A

F. No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

do, on the recommendations of the Council, hereby malkes the following
amendment in the notification of the Government of India, in the Ministry of
Finance (Department of Revenue), No.8/2017- Central Tax (Rate), dated the
28th June, 2017, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part I,
Section 3, Sub-section (i), vide number G.S.R.- 680(E), dated the 28th June,
2017, namely:- In the said nbtzﬁcation, the proviso under Paragraph 1 shall be

omitted.

2. The exemption contained in the notification No. 8/2017-Central Tax (Rate)
dated the 28th June, 2017 as amended by this notification shall apply to all
registered pérsons till the 31st day of March, 2018.”

4.1 Now, regarding the effecti{re date of Notification relating to the applicable rate
of tax on a supply, I refer to Section 9(1) and 2(80) of the CGST Act, 2017, which

states as under:

SECTION 9. Levy and collection. - (1) Subject to the provisions of
sub-section (2), there shall be levied a tax called the central goods and
services tax on all intra-State supplies of goods or services or both,
except on the supply of alcoholic liquor for human consumption, on the
value determined under section 15 and at such rates, not exceeding
twenty per cent., as may be notified by the Government on the
~ recommendations of the Council and coliected in such manner as may

be prescribed and shall be paid by the taxable person.

The term “notified” has been defined under the Act. The text of

the provision is as under:

SECTION 2(80): “notification” means a notification published in the
Official Gazette and the expressions “notify” and “notified” shall be

construed accordingly:

4.2 In Civil Appeal No. 6071 of 1999, Union of India Vs M/s. Cranesthas
Bhojraj, the Homorable Supreme Court has held that the effective date of
notification is the date of the publication in the official gazette. The Hble
Supreme Court has upheld the decision in Pankaj Jain Agencies Vs. UbI .& Others
(1994) 5 SCC 198 and have reiterated the decision in B.K. Srinivasan & Others Vs.
State of Karnataka & Other (1987) 1 SCC 658, 672, that notification will take effect

only when it is published through' the customarily recognized official ¢

the official gazette.




F. No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

4;3 A combined reading of the provisions of Section 9(1), 2(80) of the CGST Act,
2017 and the Apex Court order in the matter of M/s. Ganesh Das Bhojraj leads to

the conclusion that the effective date of a WNotification is the date of its

publication in the Official Gazette.

4.3.1 However, it may be noted that the provisions and the judgement of the

H’ble Apex Court is with respect to Notification, in which the effective date has not
been specifically mentioned. Where the date on which notification is to take effect

is mentioned in the body of the notification itself, the effective date shall be such

date.

4.3.2  In case of a notification in the body of which the effective date is not
writfen, the effect of the amending notification thus shall be the date on
which the .amending notification is published in the Offieial Gazette.
Therefore, the effective date for the levy of the amendzad rate of tax as per amended
Notification No. 1/2017-Central Tax (Rate) and No. 2;,2017-Central Tex (Rate) shall
be the date on which Notification No. 27/2017-Central Tax (Rate) and Notification
No. 28/2017-Central Tax (Rate) were published in the Ofﬁcial Gazette and effective
date for the levy of the amended rate of tax as per amended Notification No;
8/ 2017-Central Tax (Rate) shall be the date en which Noﬁﬁcaﬁon No. 38/2017-

Central Tax (Rate) were published in the Official Gazette.

4.4 From the above, I hold that the exemptioﬁ benefit on “Cotton Seed Oil
Cake” is not applicable to the appellant during the period from 01.07 .2017.to
21.09.2017 and will take effect only from 22ad September 2017 i;e the date of
Notification published in the Official Gazette. I further find that the coﬁtentions of
the appellant on relied upon on Advance Ruh'ngs as mentioned in Para 3 above are

not squarely applicable in this case.

4.5 In view of the above and considering the judgement of the H’ble Apex Court,

in this case, I find that the impugned order is right, legal & proper and su nable

in the eyes of Law.

ie L




-

-~ the present appeal.—

(Tejas J Mistry)

F. No. : GAPPL/ADC/GSTP/1897/2022-APPEAL

&

5; As regards to the appellant’s contention that the impugned order is passed on
the basis of without considering the reply & documents and also passed without
giving an'opportﬁnity of personal hearing to the appellant, I find in the present |
case, that the adjudicating authority has granted an opportunity of personal
hearing to the appellant on 3.12.2021 as per Para 11 of impugned order and the
appellant was being heard in person before passing the impﬁgned order. This is
evident that the adjudicating authority has concluded the matter after considering
their reply & documents by giving an opportunity of being heard to the appellant.
Therefore, 1 find that the adjudicating authority has not violated the principle. of
natural justice in passing the impugned order vide which confirmed the demand
communicating the valid or legitimate reasons before passing the impugned order

and found the impugned order sustainable in the eyes of law.

6. In view of the above and on the basis of above discussions, I therefore reject '

7. ordterat T S ST TS oo 7 uery STRIE adie € (ST Star gl
7. The appeal filed by the appellant stands disposed of in above terms.

Additional Commissiénér (Appeals)
Date: 11 .1.2023

Superintendent (Appeals)
Central Tax, Ahmedabad.

By R.P.A.D.

To, » o
M/s. Dharti Industries [GSTIN -24AAFFD3333G1ZW],

Survey No. 56, Paikil, Irana Road, At. Budasan, Kadi,
Mehsana, Gujarat-382715. :

The Principal Chief Commissioner of Central Tax, Ahmedabad Zone.

The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Appeals, Ahmedabad.

The Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex., Gandhinagar Ahmedabad.

The Additional Commissioner, Central Tax (System), Gandhinagar Commissionerate.
The Deputy/Assistant Commissioner, CGST & C. Ex, Division-Kadi, 3 Floor, Janta
Super Market, Kalol, Gandhinagar Commissionerate. ’ i :

6. The Superintendent, CGST & C.Ex, AR-I, Div-Kadi, Gandhinagar Comm’te.

1w

+77" Guard File.

8. P.A. File.

Page 11 of 11







